House Resolution 294 By: Representative Marin of the 96<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Cindy Mariella Portal Salazar; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, currently a legal sciences student at the Universidad Centroamericana, José
Simeón Cañas, Cindy Mariella Portal Salazar is a highly educated professional whose
academic background includes degrees in communication sciences, organizational
communication, strategic human resources management, and more; and

6 WHEREAS, through her vast experience and expertise in public administration, 7 non-governmental organizations, and the private sector, she has stood out as an 8 internationalist, political communication consultant, social security public policy analyst, and 9 international relations advisor and manager, among other roles; and

WHEREAS, as Vice Minister of Diaspora and Human Mobility, she has been in charge of the coordination of the Operations Center for Remote Consular Assistance, which was created because of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the improvement and professionalization of the Foreign Service; and 14 WHEREAS, prior to her appointment as vice minister, she served as Ambassador of El

15 Salvador in Brazil; Vice Minister of Foreign Relations, Integration and Economic Promotion;

16 and Vice Minister for Salvadorans Abroad; and

17 WHEREAS, Cindy Mariella Portal Salazar's significant organizational and leadership talents,

18 remarkable patience and diplomacy, and keen sense of vision have earned her the respect and

19 admiration of her colleagues and associates; and

20 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for

21 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisremarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

25 the members of this body recognize and commend Cindy Mariella Portal Salazar for her

26 efficient, effective, unselfish, and dedicated service and extend the most sincere best wishes

27 for continued health and happiness.

28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Cindy

30 Mariella Portal Salazar.